TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest In Intellectual Property Collateral

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Freeport Financial LLC		107/25/2012 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	L-COM, INC.	
Street Address:	45 Beechwood Drive	
City:	North Andover	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01845	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS	

Name:	HYPERLINK TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
Street Address:	1200 Clint Moore Road, Suite 14	
City:	Boca Raton	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33487	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA	

Name:	SHARPER CONCEPTS, INC.	
Street Address:	2901 Clint Moore Road #193	
City:	Boca Raton	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33496	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1691214	L-COM
Registration Number:	2697029	L-COM
ļ.		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004831 FRAME: 0833

OP \$240.00 1691214

Registration Number:	2936975	ARMED 'N' READY
Registration Number.	2930973	ARMED IN READY
Serial Number:	78577551	LCOM
Registration Number:	2427960	HYPERLINK
Registration Number:	2430792	HYPERGAIN
Registration Number:	2416974	
Registration Number:	2900962	HYPERAMP
Registration Number:	3359031	SC SHARPERCONCEPTS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6179518736

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 617-951-8132

Email: linda.salera@bingham.com

Correspondent Name: Linda A. Salera
Address Line 1: 1 Federal Street

Address Line 2: c/o Bingham McCutchen LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Linda Salera
Signature:	/Linda A. Salera/
Date:	07/30/2012

Total Attachments: 8

source=L-com_IP Release (executed) (07-25-12)#page1.tif

source=L-com_IP Release (executed) (07-25-12)#page2.tif

source=L-com_IP Release (executed) (07-25-12)#page3.tif

source=L-com_IP Release (executed) (07-25-12)#page4.tif

source=L-com_IP Release (executed) (07-25-12)#page5.tif

source=L-com_IP Release (executed) (07-25-12)#page6.tif source=L-com_IP Release (executed) (07-25-12)#page7.tif

source=L-com_IP Release (executed) (07-25-12)#page8.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of July 25, 2012, is made by FREEPORT FINANCIAL LLC, as Agent (the "Agent"), under the Credit Agreement referred to below (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement).

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of April 24, 2006 (as amended and restated by that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of June 29, 2007, and as further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among LCI ACQUISITION COMPANY (merged with and into L-com, Inc.) (the "Borrower"), the other Loan Parties signatory thereto, the Agent, and the Lenders signatory thereto from time to time (each individually a "Lender," and collectively, the "Lenders"), the Lenders made credit extensions to the Borrower;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, and pursuant to those certain agreements described on Annex I attached hereto (collectively, the "Security Agreements"), the Borrower and the Loan Parties granted security interests in certain intellectual property owned by the Borrower and the Loan Parties including those listed on Annex I attached hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreements were recorded in (i) the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on the dates and on the reels and frames set forth on <u>Annex I</u> hereto and (ii) the U.S Copyright Office on the dates and on the volumes set forth on <u>Annex I</u> hereto, as applicable;

NOW THEREFORE, the Agent hereby **RELEASES**, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreements or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Credit Agreement, and the Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Agent may have in the Intellectual Property Collateral to the Borrower and the Loan Parties, respectively.

The Agent agrees, at the Borrower's and the Loan Parties' expense, to cooperate with the Borrower and the Loan Parties and to provide the Borrower and the Loan Parties with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of the Agent's security interest in the released collateral described herein.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

FREEPORT FINANCIAL LLC, as Agent

Name

Tille MANAGENE DIRECTOR

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral]

Patent Security Agreement dated as of April 24, 2006 between L-COM, INC. and Freeport Financial LLC, as Agent, recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 27, 2006 at Reel/Frame No. 017564/0553.

U.S. Patent Registrations/Applications		
Registration/Application No.	Patent	
5,062,791	Gas Blowtorch	
6,094,261	Method and Apparatus for Distinguishing Fiber- Optic Cables	
D496,157	Wearable Tool Holder	

Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 24, 2006 between L-COM, INC. and Freeport Financial LLC, as Agent, recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 27, 2006 at Reel/Frame No. 003302/0284.

U.S. Trademark Registrations/Applications		
Registration/Application No.	Trademark	
1,691,214	L-com (logo design)	
2,697,029	L-com	
2,936,975	Armed 'N' Ready	
78/577,551	Lcom	

Canadian Trademark I	Registrations/Applications
Registration/Application No.	Trademark
TMA601850	L-com
TMA307938	L-com

Trademark Security Agreement dated as of June 29, 2007 between HYPERLINK TECHNOLOGIES, INC. and Freeport Financial LLC, as Agent, recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on July 2, 2007 at Reel/Frame No. 003573/0279.

U.S. Trademark Registrations/Applications		
Registration/Application No.	Trademark	
2,427,960	HYPERLINK (Typed Drawing)	
2,430,792	HYPERGAIN (Typed Drawing)	
2,416,974	(Design Only)	
2,900,962	HYPERAMP (Typed Drawing)	

Trademark Security Agreement dated as of June 29, 2007 between SHARPER CONCEPT, INC. and Freeport Financial LLC, as Agent, recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on July 2, 2007 at Reel/Frame No. 003573/0269.

U.S. Trademark Registrations/Applications	
Registration/Application No.	Trademark
3359031	(Design Plus Words, Letters and/or Numbers) Word Mark: SC SHARPERCONCEPTS SHARPERCONCEPTS

Copyright Security Agreement dated as of June 29, 2007 between HYPERLINK TECHNOLOGIES, INC. and Freeport Financial LLC, as Agent, recorded with the U.S. Copyright Office on July 05, 2007 on Volume 3553 Doc No. 440.

U.S. Copyright Registrations	
Title	Registration No.
CD-ROM & Printout of computer database and screen displays	TX-5-630-653 6/12/02

Copyright Licenses	
Name of Agreement, Parties, Date of Agreement	
Copyright License, dated June 28, 2006, by and between Hyperlink and Ditther Systems, S.A. de C.V	
Copyright License, dated June 28, 2006, by and between Hyperlink and MASA/Transradio.	
Copyright License, dated June 28, 2006, by and between Hyperlink and Digital Store SAC.	
Copyright License, dated January 16, 2007, by and between Hyperlink and EVOCOM S.A.	
Copyright License, dated February 4, 2003, by and between Hyperlink and Jorstein Lunde/Hollun Elektronikk AS.	
Copyright License, dated April 18, 2007, by and between Hyperlink and Planet3 Wireless, Inc.	
Copyright License, dated December 17, 2004, by and between Hyperlink and CWNP.	
Copyright License, dated July 1, 2004, by and between Hyperlink and Air2Access.	
Copyright License, dated July 27, 2004, by and between Hyperlink and 34 Telecom.	
Copyright License, dated January 15, 2003, by and between Hyperlink and Brian Chee.	
Copyright License, dated September 4, 2002, by and between Hyperlink and Jim Aspinwall.	
Copyright License, dated September 4, 2002, by and between Hyperlink and Toat Houser.	
Copyright License, dated February 18, 2004, by and between Hyperlink and ALLNET USA.	
Copyright License, dated April 26 2007, by and between Hyperlink and FUTURE HOBBIES/WAD HIRSCH.	
Copyright License, dated June 28, 2006, by and between Hyperlink and CIST c.a.	
Copyright License, dated June 28, 2006, by and between Hyperlink and Digital Store SAC.	

CH\1387381.4

Copyright License, dated March 1, 2005, by and between Hyperlink and Ben Ellison.

Copyright License, dated June 28, 2006, by and between Hyperlink and D53 Comunicaciones E.I.R.L.

CH\1387381.4

RECORDED: 07/30/2012